### Student Council 2024-25

**Introduction**: The Student Council 2024-25 of the College of Social Work (Empowered Autonomous) is set up as per the guidelines of Maharashtra Public University Act 2016, 99 A (b) Page 108 as approved in the Governing Board meeting held on 25<sup>th</sup> April 2024 and IQAC meeting held on 26th July 2024.

## Principal-Chairperson

- (i) One lecturer- nominated by the Principal;
- (ii) One student from each class, who has shown academic merit at the examination held in the preceding year and who is engaged in full-time studies in the college, nominated by the Principal;
- (iii) One student from each of the following activities, who has shown outstanding performance, nominated by the Principal, namely: (1) Sports; (2) Literary (3) Cultural Activities; (viii) Two lady students nominated by the principal: Provided that, two of the students from the categories (vii) and (viii) shall be those belonging to the Scheduled Castes or Scheduled Tribes or De-notified Tribes (Vimukta Jatis) or Nomadic Tribes or Other Backward Classes.
- (iv) The student members of this Councils shall elect, from amongst themselves, the Secretary of their respective Council.

#### **Objectives of the Student Council:**

The purpose of establishing the Student Council (SC) is to create an effective communication bridge between the administrative authorities and the student body. While students can approach administrative officials individually, the SC acts as a collective platform for communication. Additionally, the SC plays a pivotal role in organizing and promoting cultural, sports, social, and educational events within the institution. It also provides students with an opportunity to develop leadership skills and engage in program planning and volunteering.

### Roles and responsibilities:

The primary role of the Student Council is to facilitate information exchange between administrative officials and students. The Council aims to:

- Foster an environment conducive to educational and personal development.
- Support the development of the institution by providing the Council's opinions, suggestions, and feedback to the Principal, administrative officials, and faculty.
- Represent the students' perspectives on general concerns and conduct Annual General Body meetings once a year or when required.
- To promote and encourage the involvement of students in organizing Institute activities.



Dr. Lidwin Dias
Principal

- Fostering Involvement of as many students as possible in student development activities.
- To organize Educational, Sports and Cultural activities for students in collaboration with the students committee representing each class.
- To assist in the smooth running of the academic programs
- To contribute to the Institutional growth and documentation of students' progress and activities at different forums
- To monitor the attendance of the students and encourage students to be regular and promote an environment of discipline, values and ethics.

# The members for the year 2024-25 are as follows:

SR.NO.	Name	CLASS
1	Dr. Lidwin Dias	Principal
2	Dr. Renu Shah	Faculty Nominee
3	Ms. Sakshi Nagnath Sarvgod	Academic Merit (BSW – I)
4	Mr. Jermy Joseph	Academic Merit (BSW – II)
5	Ms. Antara Sudeep Saxena	Academic Merit (BSW – III)
6	Mr. Prasad Mahadev Kapse	Academic Merit (MSW – I)
7	Ms. Amita Joji	Academic Merit (MSW – II)
8	Ms.Brigit Viji	Academic Merit (MASIE – II)
9	Ms. Sai Sambhaji Pawar	Sports Representative (MSW II)
10	Mr. Jaison Cheruveli	Literary Representative (MSW II )
11	Ms. Zainab Shaikh	Cultural Representative (BSW III)
12	Ms. Juee Bharat Sakpale	Women Representative (BSW - III)
13	Ms. Savita Hirve	Women Representative (MSW -II)

It's essential to note that the Student Council cannot interfere with the decision-making process of administrative officials or the management. The Council operates on One-year term, but if any of the member is found ineffective in their functioning by the Principal and faculty in charge, he or she will be replaced with new member.

A STATE AL - 400 OTO

Dr. Lidwin Dias Principal